



PORTDENARAU**MARINA**



MARKET ANNOUNCEMENT FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Monday the 31st of October 2022

Port Denarau Marina (PDM) Announces Audited Financial Statements for the year ending 31 July 2022

The Chairman and Directors of Port Denarau Marina Limited are pleased to announce the company's audited financials for the year ending July 31, 2022.

The company recorded an Operating Net Profit of \$6.2 million for the financial year ending 31 July 2022 compared to an Operating Net Loss of \$5.8 million reported for the previous last year. The Total Comprehensive Profit was \$9.9 million compared to a Total Comprehensive Loss of \$9.2 million for the previous year.

As a result of borders reopening after the events of Covid 19 and the return of tourists the valuation of our properties has increased and has now returned to pre-Covid levels which have resulted in a material contribution to our results which is in contrast to the material negative contribution last year. Due to strong trading in the last quarter of the year, we were able to make a profit from operations of \$1.0 million compared to a loss of \$1.1 million for the previous year. Revenue increased by 74% over the year before.

While the world economy continues to be under stress and it appears that there is more risk out there than we are normally used to, we are confident that our trading will continue to improve over the next year.

We are still committed to creating incredibly unique offerings that excite our customers and contribute to our success in this fast-paced climate. Infrastructure upgrades at the marina are planned for the upcoming year. In the past year, our management and staff have put in a tremendous amount of effort to innovate and carry out our mission and vision of being the premier marina facility in the Pacific. We remain focused on our future as a safe and profitable customer-focused organisation.

Yours faithfully,

Director

Director





EY

Building a better
working world



Port Denarau Marina Limited

Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 July 2022

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

Contents

Directors' report	2-3
Directors' declaration	4
Auditor's independence declaration	5
Independent auditor's report	6-9
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	10
Statement of changes in equity	11
Statement of financial position	12
Statement of cash flows	13
Notes to the financial statements	14-33

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 July 2022

In accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors, the Directors herewith submit the statement of financial position of Port Denarau Marina Limited ("the Company") as at 31 July 2022, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year ended on that date and report as follows:

Directors

The names of the Directors in office during the year and up to the date of this report are:

- David George Skeggs
- Bryan John Skeggs
- Malakai Naiyaga
- Bruce Whewell Phillips

Principal activities

The principal activities of the Company during the financial year was the operation of a marina and marina related activities at Denarau Island. There were no significant changes to the activities during the year.

Results

The Company recorded a net profit of \$6,231,975 (2021: net loss \$5,824,523) after providing for income tax expense of \$117,534 (2021: income tax benefit \$508,298).

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax was \$9,873,792 (2021: loss \$9,180,217).

Dividends

The Directors recommend that \$nil dividends be declared for the year ended 31 July 2022 (2021: \$nil).

Bad and doubtful debts

Prior to the completion of the Company's financial statements, the Directors took reasonable steps to ascertain that action had been taken in relation to writing off bad debts and the provision for doubtful debts. In the opinion of Directors, adequate provision has been provided for doubtful debts.

As at the date of this report, the Directors are not aware of any circumstances, which would render the amount written off for bad debts, or the provision for doubtful debts in the Company, inadequate to any substantial extent.

Non-current assets

Prior to the completion of the financial statements of the Company, the Directors took reasonable steps to ascertain whether any non-current assets were unlikely to be realised in the ordinary course of business compared to their values as shown in the accounting records of the Company. Where necessary these assets have been written down or adequate provision has been made to bring the values of such assets to an amount that they might be expected to realise.

As at the date of this report, the Directors are not aware of any circumstances, which would render the values attributed to non-current assets in the Company's financial statements misleading.

Unusual transactions

On 29 October 2021, a fire destroyed one of the Company's warehouses which was leased out to tenants. This warehouse was insured, and material damage claim was receipted during the year from insurer.

Apart from this matter, in the opinion of the Directors, the results of the operations of the Company during the financial year were not substantially affected by any item, transaction or event of a material unusual nature, nor has there arisen between the end of the financial year and the date of this report any item, transaction or event of a material unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the Directors, to affect substantially the results of the operations of the Company in the current financial year, other than those reflected in the financial statements.

Basis of accounting

The Directors believe that the basis of the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate and the Company will be able to continue its operation for at least twelve months from the date of this statement. Accordingly, the Directors believe the classification and carrying amounts of assets and liabilities as stated in these financial statements are appropriate.

Events subsequent to balance sheet date

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the Company, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Company in future financial years.

**PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022**

Impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the company

The Covid-19 pandemic shows considerable signs of easing as many countries have lifted travel bans, ended lockdowns and eased quarantine measures. Many governments have announced curtailment of certain measures to provide financial and non-financial assistance to the affected entities. At the same time, Covid-19 may continue to affect companies and economies. Many entities are still dealing with lost revenue and disrupted supply chains.

During the financial year, on 1 December 2021, Fiji's international borders reopened for international leisure travel with strict COVID-19 protocols. These restrictions were gradually removed with significant flow of visitors to Fiji. The Company continued to provide discounts to its commercial tenants for the first eleven months of the year as a result of the impact of COVID-19 pandemic. These discounts ranged between 25% - 75% and amounted to \$1,171,266 during the year.

As at the date of these financial statements, the Company has factored in its forecasts the anticipated impacts of COVID-19 on its operations based on conditions at this time. However, notwithstanding the aforementioned actions by government, we are unable to predict the overall impact on customers and vendors and therefore, the extent of any future impact of COVID-19 on the Company's operational and financial performance.

Apart from the exception above, no other matter or circumstance has arisen that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect the Company's operations, the results of those operations, or the Company's state of affairs in future financial years.

Other circumstances

As at the date of this report:

- i) no charge on the assets of the Company has been given since the end of the financial year to secure the liabilities of any other person;
- ii) no contingent liabilities have arisen since the end of the financial year for which the Company could become liable; and
- iii) no contingent liabilities or other liabilities of the Company has become or is likely to become enforceable within the period of twelve months after the end of the financial year which, in the opinion of the Directors, will or may substantially affect the ability of the Company to meet its obligations as and when they fall due.

As at the date of this report the Directors are not aware of any circumstances that have arisen, not otherwise dealt with in this report or the Company's financial statements which would make adherence to the existing method of valuation of assets or liabilities of the Company misleading or inappropriate.

Directors' benefits

Since the end of the previous financial year, no Director has received or become entitled to receive a benefit (other than those included in the aggregate amount of emoluments received or due and receivable by Directors shown in the financial statements or received as the fixed salary of a full-time employee of the Company or of a related corporation) by reason of a contract made by the Company or by a related corporation with the Director or with a firm of which he is a member or with a company in which he has a substantial financial interest.

Auditor independence

The Directors have obtained an independence declaration from the Company's auditor, Ernst & Young. A copy of the auditor's independence declaration is set out in the Auditor's Independence Declaration to the Directors of Port Denarau Marina Limited on page 5.

For and on behalf of the Board and in accordance with a resolution of the Directors.

Dated this 31st day of October 2022.



Director



Director

**PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
DIRECTORS' DECLARATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022**

Directors of Port Denarau Marina Limited ("the Company") have made a resolution that declared:

- a) In the Directors' opinion, the financial statements and notes of the Company for the financial year ended 31 July 2022:
 - i) give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 July 2022 and of the performance of the Company for the year ended 31 July 2022.
 - ii) have been made out in accordance with the Companies Act 2015.
- b) they have received declarations as required by section 395 of the Companies Act 2015.
- c) at the date of this declaration, in the Directors' opinion, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

For and on behalf of the Board and in accordance with a resolution of the Directors.

Dated this 31st day of October 2022.



Director

Director

Auditor's Independence Declaration to the Directors of Port Denarau Marina Limited

As lead auditor for the audit of Port Denarau Marina Limited for the financial year ended 31 July 2022, I declare to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

- (a) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Companies Act 2015 in relation to the audit; and
- (b) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

This declaration is in respect of Port Denarau Marina Limited during the financial year.



Ernst & Young
Chartered Accountants



Shaneel Nandan
Partner
Nadi, Fiji
31 October 2022

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Port Denarau Marina Limited

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Port Denarau Marina Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 July 2022, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 July 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountant's *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA Code)* together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Fiji and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, but we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. For the matter below, our description of how our audit addressed the matter is provided in that context.

We have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of the audit report, including in relation to these matters. Accordingly, our audit included the performance of procedures designed to respond to our assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements. The results of our audit procedures, including the procedures performed to address the matters below, provide the basis for our audit opinion on the accompanying financial statements.

Valuation of land based assets

Why significant	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
<p>The valuations of right-of-use assets, buildings and investment properties, carried at \$14.2m, \$0.4m and \$19.6m respectively, are important to our audit as they represent significant judgment areas and a significant percentage (84%) of the total assets of the Company. The valuations of right-of-use assets, buildings and investment properties are subjective and are highly dependent on assumptions and estimates.</p> <p>The company has recorded these assets at fair value based on an independent external valuation for the portfolio of assets, which has been allocated to individual assets by the Company.</p> <p>The valuation process involves significant judgement in determining the appropriate valuation methodology to be used, and the assumptions to be applied.</p>	<p>Our audit procedures included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - assessed the Company's processes for the selection of the external valuers, the determination of the scope of work of the valuers, and the consideration and acceptance of the valuation reported by the external valuers. - evaluated the qualifications, capability and competence of the external valuers. We also read the terms of engagement of the valuers with the Company to determine whether there were any matters that might have affected their objectivity or limited the scope of their work. - assessed the appropriateness of the classification of assets between land & buildings, right of use assets and investment properties. This assessment included assessing the appropriateness of the allocation of leased Right of Use assets as Investment Property as a consequence of the nature of the use of those assets to generate a rental income stream.

Independent Auditor's Report (continued)

Key Audit Matters (continued)

Valuation of land based assets (continued)

Why significant	How our audit addressed the matter
<p>The COVID-19 pandemic materially affected the Fijian economy; especially given its high reliance upon tourism. While international borders with both Australia and New Zealand have reopened and services by international airlines have been re-established, greater uncertainty than the pre-pandemic era remains. Significant assumptions used in the valuation are inherently subjective and in times of economic uncertainty the degree of subjectivity is higher than it might otherwise be. A small difference in any one of the key assumptions, when aggregated, could result in a significant change to the valuation of these assets. The valuations are particularly sensitive to the capitalisation rate, discount rate and terminal yield assumptions.</p> <p>Given the market conditions at balance date, the independent valuer has reported on the basis of the existence of 'material valuation uncertainty', noting that less certainty and a higher degree of caution, should be attached to the valuation than would normally be the case. In this situation the disclosures in the financial statements provide particularly important information about the assumptions made in the valuation and the market conditions at 31 July 2022. As a result, we consider the valuation and the related disclosures in the financial statements to be particularly significant to our audit. For the same reasons we consider it important that attention is drawn to the information in Notes 10, 11 and 16 in assessing the valuation at 31 July 2022.</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - assessed the allocation of the valuation by the Company to the three classes of assets based on the information provided by the independent valuer. - tested the integrity of factual inputs into the projected cash flows used in the valuation to leases and other relevant documents. - challenged the capitalisation, discount and terminal yield rates used in the valuations by comparing them against historical rates and available industry data, taking into consideration comparability and market factors. Where the rates were outside the expected range, we sought to understand the reasons for this and undertook sensitivity analysis to assess the impact of possible changes in these assumptions. - considered the adequacy of the disclosures in Notes 10, 11 and 16, including consideration of disclosure of the specific uncertainties arising from the COVID-19 pandemic.

Other information

The Directors are responsible for the Annual Report, which includes information other than the financial statements and auditor's report.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based upon the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the management and those charged with governance for Financial Statements

The management and Directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as the management and Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the management and Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the management and Directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Independent Auditor's Report (continued)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud and error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISA, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- ▶ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- ▶ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- ▶ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- ▶ Conclude on the appropriateness of the Directors' and management use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures, are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- ▶ Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We communicate with those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, the auditor determines those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current year and are therefore the key audit matters. The auditor describes these matters in the auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, the auditor determines that a matter should not be communicated in the auditor's report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.



Independent Auditor's Report (continued)

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

In our opinion, the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2015 in all material respects, and;

- a) we have been given all information, explanations and assistance necessary for the conduct of the audit; and
- b) the Company has kept financial records sufficient to enable the financial statements to be prepared and audited.


Ernst & Young
Chartered Accountants


Shaneel Nandan
Partner
Nadi, Fiji
31 October 2022

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

	Notes	2022 \$	2021 \$
Revenue			
Revenue from contracts with customers	2(a)	4,108,462	2,567,256
Other income	2(b)	384,866	16,571
		4,493,328	2,583,827
Expenses			
Sales and marketing expense		(13,224)	(33,772)
Depreciation and amortisation expense		(729,930)	(908,811)
Operating expenses	2(c)	(1,963,581)	(2,050,732)
Salaries and employee benefits expense	2(d)	(765,382)	(690,432)
Profit/(loss) from operations		1,021,211	(1,099,920)
Finance costs		(78,989)	(76,970)
Change in fair value of investment properties	11	5,407,287	(5,155,931)
Profit/(loss) before income tax		6,349,509	(6,332,821)
Income tax (expense)/benefit	5(a)	(117,534)	508,298
Operating profit/(loss) after income tax		6,231,975	(5,824,523)
Other comprehensive income			
<i>Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent years:</i>			
Net change in fair value of property, plant and equipment and right of use asset (<i>net of tax</i>)		3,641,817	(3,355,694)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax		3,641,817	(3,355,694)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax		9,873,792	(9,180,217)
Basic earnings per share	4	0.16	(0.15)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

	Notes	2022 \$	2021 \$
Issued capital			
Balance at the beginning of the year		1,000,000	1,000,000
Movement during the year		-	-
Balance at the end of the year	13	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>
Retained earnings			
Balance at the beginning of the year		17,998,216	23,822,739
Net profit/(loss) after income tax		<u>6,231,975</u>	<u>(5,824,523)</u>
Balance at the end of the year		<u>24,230,191</u>	<u>17,998,216</u>
Other components of equity			
Asset revaluation reserve			
Balance at the beginning of the year		7,751,334	11,107,028
Other comprehensive income		<u>3,641,817</u>	<u>(3,355,694)</u>
Balance at the end of the year	21	<u>11,393,151</u>	<u>7,751,334</u>
Total shareholders' equity		<u>36,623,342</u>	<u>26,749,550</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this statement of changes in equity.

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 JULY 2022

	Notes	2022 \$	2021 \$
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	10	2,938,528	3,383,755
Investment properties	11	19,657,390	14,972,519
Right-of-use assets	16	14,201,921	10,417,174
		<u>36,797,839</u>	<u>28,773,448</u>
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	6	2,655,708	546,248
Trade receivables	7	902,029	485,276
Inventories	8	78,548	56,963
Prepayments and other receivables	9	322,068	179,144
Current tax asset		282,129	282,129
		<u>4,240,482</u>	<u>1,549,760</u>
Total assets		<u>41,038,321</u>	<u>30,323,208</u>
Equity and liabilities			
Equity attributable to equity holders			
Share capital	13	1,000,000	1,000,000
Retained earnings		24,230,191	17,998,216
Other components of equity	21	11,393,151	7,751,334
Total equity		<u>36,623,342</u>	<u>26,749,550</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Payable to related party	15(c)	433,210	638,843
Deferred tax liabilities	5(c)	2,041,304	1,519,123
Lease liabilities	17	466,126	448,569
		<u>2,940,640</u>	<u>2,606,535</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	12	831,887	469,155
Employee benefits liability	14	72,128	74,259
Payable to related party	15(c)	569,719	400,000
Lease liabilities	17	605	23,709
		<u>1,474,339</u>	<u>967,123</u>
Total liabilities		<u>4,414,979</u>	<u>3,573,658</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>41,038,321</u>	<u>30,323,208</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this statement of financial position.

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

	Note	2022 \$	2021 \$
Operating activities			
Net profit/(loss) after tax		6,231,975	(5,824,523)
<u>Adjustments to reconcile profit/(loss) before tax to net cash flows:</u>			
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets		729,930	908,811
(Increase)/decrease in fair value of investment properties		(5,407,287)	5,155,931
Impairment loss		-	302,930
(Gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment and investment property		(138,580)	199,027
Movements in provisions		(14,446)	50,257
Increase/(decrease) in deferred income tax liabilities		117,535	(510,677)
Net foreign exchange (gain)/loss		(55,890)	36,649
Finance expense (disclosed in financing activities)		70,275	67,655
<u>Working capital adjustments</u>			
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables		(547,362)	44,936
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables		362,732	(16,569)
(Increase) in inventory		(21,585)	(10,936)
Decrease in income tax receivable		-	2,379
Net cash from operating activities		<u>1,327,297</u>	<u>405,870</u>
Investing activities			
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and investment properties		(137,993)	(69,587)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment and investment property *		976,002	-
Net cash from/(used in) investing activities		<u>838,009</u>	<u>(69,587)</u>
Financing activities			
Interest paid		(27,167)	(44,353)
Principal repayment of lease liabilities		(28,679)	(249,266)
Net cash (used in) financing activities		<u>(55,846)</u>	<u>(293,619)</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents held		2,109,460	42,664
Net cash at the beginning of the year		546,248	503,584
Cash at the end of year	6	<u>2,655,708</u>	<u>546,248</u>

* Included in these proceeds is \$878,754 received as material damage claim for warehouse destroyed by fire during the year.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this statement of cash flows.

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

1.1 Corporate information

Port Denarau Marina Limited (the "Company") is incorporated and domiciled in the Republic of Fiji. The financial statements of Port Denarau Marina Limited for the year ended 31 July 2022 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Directors on 31st October 2022.

The Company was listed on the South Pacific Stock Exchange on 14 August 2019.

1.2 Basis of preparation of the financial statements

The financial statements reflect the financial performance of the Company for the trading year from 1 August 2021 to 31 July 2022 and have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). On this basis the financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2022 have been prepared on the basis as a going concern.

The financial statements have been prepared on the basis of historical costs except where stated.

1.3 Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Fijian dollars, which is the Company's functional and presentational currency. All amounts have been rounded to the nearest dollar, except when otherwise indicated.

1.4 Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the reporting date. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future years.

Judgements

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, apart from those involving estimations, which has the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements:

Property lease classification – Company as lessor

The Company has entered into commercial property leases on its investment property portfolio. The Company has determined, based on an evaluation of the terms and conditions of the arrangements, such as the lease term not constituting a major part of the economic life of the commercial property and the present value of the minimum lease payments not amounting to substantially all of the fair value of the commercial property, that it retains substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of these properties and accounts for the contracts as operating leases.

Estimations and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

Valuation of land based assets

Fair value of land based assets are determined by reference to market-based evidence. Independent valuation is performed with sufficient regularity to ensure the carrying amount does not differ materially from the asset's fair value at the balance sheet date. The current policy is to undertake an independent valuation every year.

Right-of-use assets relate to leasehold land having an initial lease term of 89 and 99 years which is considered substantial and are utilized by the company as well as being leased out as part of investment properties. Leasehold land utilized by the company is recorded as right-of-use assets while portion leased out to tenants are recorded as part of investment properties. The split between right-of-use assets and investment properties is determined based on the square meter of land occupied which was 65% and 35% respectively.

The fair value of land-based assets for the year ended 31 July 2022 was determined by Stephen Doyle, an independent registered valuer of the firm Jones Lang LaSalle. In prior year, the valuer used the Discounted Cash Flow ('DCF') method to estimate fair value and to cross check the value determined using the Capitalisation approach. The valuer had refrained from including Depreciated Replacement Cost ("DCR") approach in determining the fair value of land-based assets. To ensure comparability of the fair value, the directors decided to adopt the fair value with reference to the Capitalisation approach. In the current year, the valuer used the three approaches, however, determined that fair value is most appropriately determined as a mid-point between the DCF and capitalisation approach (income approach) considering the recovery of the economy from the COVID-19 pandemic upon the re-opening of Fiji's international borders. The directors decided to adopt the fair value as stipulated by the valuer.

Therefore, the fair value of land-based assets at 31 July 2022 were determined as a mid-point between Discounted Cash Flow and Capitalisation approach.

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of the Company's land-based assets are:

<u>Assumption</u>	<u>Estimate used</u>
Capitalisation rate	Rate used was 6.75%

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

1.4 Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions (continued)

Estimations and assumptions (continued)

<u>Assumption</u>	<u>Estimate used</u>
Discount rate	Rate used was 9%
Internal rate of return	Rate used was 9.47%

A significant decrease/(increase) in the capitalisation rate would result in a significantly higher/(lower) fair value measurement and a significant increase/(decrease) in the underlying land value and estimated replacement cost would result in a significantly higher/(lower) fair value measurement.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company uses a simplified approach to implement an expected credit loss model for trade receivables given that trade receivables have terms of one year or less and generally no significant financing components. The Company calculates the lifetime expected credit losses as its provision against such receivables.

Impairment of non-financial assets

An impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less cost to sell and its value in use. The fair value less cost to sell calculation is based on available data from binding sales transactions in arm's length transaction of similar assets or observable market prices less incremental costs for disposing of the asset.

Determining the lease term of contracts with renewal and termination options – Company as lessee

The Company determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

The Company has lease contracts that include extension and termination options. The Company applies judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain whether or not to exercise the option to renew or terminate the lease. That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise either the renewal or termination. After the commencement date, the Company reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise or not to exercise the option to renew or to terminate (e.g., construction of significant leasehold improvements or significant customisation to the leased asset).

Leases - estimating the incremental borrowing rate

The Company cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore, it uses its incremental borrowing rate (IBR) to measure lease liabilities. The IBR is the rate of interest that the Company would have to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment. The IBR therefore reflects what the Company 'would have to pay', which requires estimation when no observable rates are available or when they need to be adjusted to reflect the terms and conditions of the lease. The Company estimates the IBR using observable inputs (such as market interest rates) when available and is required to make certain entity-specific estimates.

Measurement of fair value

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses observable market data as far as possible. Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows.

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. The Company recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting year during which the change has occurred.

1.5 Summary of significant accounting policies

a) Property, plant and equipment

i) Recognition and measurement

With the exception of land-based assets (leasehold land, buildings and yacht club), property, plant and equipment are measured at cost, less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. The cost of certain items of property, plant and equipment at 1 August 2017, the Company's date of transition to IFRS, was determined with reference to its fair value up to that date.

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

1.5 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

a) Property, plant and equipment (continued)

i) Recognition and measurement (continued)

If significant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in profit or loss.

ii) Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only if probable that the future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Company.

iii) Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated to write off the cost of items of property, plant and equipment less their estimated residual values using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives and is generally recognised in profit or loss.

The estimated depreciation rates of property, plant and equipment for current and comparative years are as follows:

• Buildings	1.25%
• Beacons and moorings	12.00%
• Jetties and anchor chains	4.00% - 12.00%
• Motor vehicles	15.00% - 26.00%
• New marina	6.00% - 15.00%
• Plant and equipment	9.50% - 20.00%

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

iv) Land based assets revaluation

Any revaluation increment is credited to the asset revaluation reserve included in other comprehensive income, except to the extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease for the same asset previously recognised in profit or loss, in which case the increment is recognised in profit or loss.

Any revaluation decrease is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it offsets a previous revaluation increment for the same asset, in which case the decrease is debited directly to the asset revaluation reserve to the extent of the credit balance existing in the revaluation reserve for that asset.

Upon disposal or derecognition of an asset, any associated revaluation reserve balance is transferred to retained earnings.

b) Investment property

Investment property is initially measured at cost and subsequently at fair value (The Directors determine the fair value of land based assets at each balance date with reference to a report by an independent registered valuer engaged by the Company to value the land based assets every year) with any change therein recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on disposal of investment property is recognised in the profit or loss. When investment property that was previously classified as property, plant and equipment is sold, any related amount included in the revaluation reserve is transferred to retained earnings.

Rental income from investment property is recognised as revenue on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

c) Financial instruments

i) Recognition and measurement

Trade receivables are initially recognised when they are originated. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. A trade receivable without a significant financing component is initially measured at the transaction price.

ii) Classification and measurement

Financial assets

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at amortised cost, FVOCI or FVTPL.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting year following the change in the business.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

1.5 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

c) Financial instruments (continued)

ii) Classification and measurement (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost as described above are measured at FVTPL. On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Financial assets: Business model assessment

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. These include whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest income, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of any related liabilities or expected cash outflows or realising cash flows through the sale of the assets;
- how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Company's management;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed;
- how Directors of the business are compensated – e.g. whether compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected;
- the frequency, volume and timing of sales of financial assets in prior years, the reasons for such sales; and
- and demonstrate why those sales do not reflect a change in the entity's business model.

Transfers of financial assets to third parties in transactions that do not qualify for derecognition are not considered sales for this purpose, consistent with the Company's continuing recognition of the assets.

Financial assets: Subsequent measurement and gains and loss

Financial assets that are measured at amortised costs are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities – Classification, subsequent measurement and gains and losses

Financial liabilities are classified and measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified at FVTPL if it is classified as held-for trading, it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses including any interest expense, are recognised in profit or loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss. Any gains or loss on derecognition is also recognised in profit or loss.

ii) Derecognition

Financial assets

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

The Company enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised in its statement of financial position but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets. In these cases, the transferred assets are not derecognised.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire. The Company also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value.

On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred, or liabilities assumed) is recognised in profit or loss.

iii) Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

1.5 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

d) Impairment

i) Non-derivative financial assets

The Company recognises loss allowances for expected credit losses on financial assets measured at amortised cost.

- The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit loss, except for the following, which are measured as 12-month expected credit loss.
- other receivables and cash at bank balances for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition.
- When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating expected credit loss, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information. The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 30 days past due. The Company considers a financial asset to be in default when:
 - the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Company in full, without recourse by the Company to actions such as realising security (if any is held); or
 - the financial asset is more than 90 days past due.

The Company considers another receivable or cash balance to have low credit risk when its credit risk rating is equivalent to the globally understood definition of "investment grade". The Company considers this to be B1 or a higher rating per Moody's. Lifetime expected credit losses are the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument 12-month expected credit losses are the portion of expected credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months). The maximum period considered when estimating expected credit losses is the maximum contractual period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk.

Measurement of Expected Credit Losses

Expected Credit Losses are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flow due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive).

ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost are credit impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Credit-impaired financial assets

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data:

- significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;
- a breach of contract such as a default or being more than 90 days past due;
- the restructuring of a loan or advance by the Company on terms that the Company would not consider otherwise;
- it is probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; and
- the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties.

Presentation of allowance for expected credit loss in the statement of financial position

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

Write-off

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Company determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Company's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

1.5 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

d) Impairment (continued)

ii) Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, other than inventories are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "cash-generating unit, or CGU").

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss.

An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss has been recognised.

e) Inventories

Inventory has been valued at the lower of cost or net realisable value after allowances for damaged and obsolete inventory. Cost is determined on an average cost basis.

f) Income tax

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognised directly in equity or in OCI (the "other comprehensive income").

The Company has determined that interest and penalties related to income taxes, including uncertain tax treatments, do not meet the definition of income taxes, and therefore accounted for them under IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets.

i) Current tax

Current tax comprises the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year and any adjustment to the tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years. The amount of current tax payable or receivable is the best estimate of the tax amount expected to be paid or received that reflects uncertainty related to income taxes, if any. It is measured using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Current tax also includes any tax arising from dividends.

Current tax assets and liabilities are offset only if certain criteria are met.

ii) Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognised for:

- temporary differences on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss;
- taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. Future taxable profits are determined based on the reversal of relevant taxable temporary differences. If the amount of taxable temporary differences is insufficient to recognise a deferred tax asset in full, then future taxable profits, adjusted for reversals of existing temporary differences are considered based on the business plans for individual subsidiaries in the Company.

Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised; such reductions are reversed when the probability of future taxable profits improves.

Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used.

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

1.5 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

f) Income tax (continued)

ii) Deferred tax (continued)

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. For this purpose, the carrying amount of investment property measured at fair value is presumed to be recovered through sale, and the Company has not rebutted this assumption. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only if certain criteria are met.

g) Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised as part of the cost of the respective assets. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

h) Foreign currencies

Foreign currency transactions are translated to Fiji dollars at rates of exchange ruling at the dates of the transactions. Amounts receivable and payable in foreign currencies are converted to Fiji currency at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. All exchange gains or losses whether realised or unrealised are included in the statement of comprehensive income.

i) Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer and excludes amounts collected on behalf of third parties. The Company recognises revenue when it transfers control over a product or service to a customer. Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised at a point in time, when control of the goods has transferred to the buyer, usually on delivery of goods.

j) Value Added Tax (VAT)

Revenue, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of respective sales tax except:

- where the Value Added Tax incurred on the purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the value added tax is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable; and
- receivables that are stated with the amount of Value Added Tax included and payables that are stated with the amount of Value Added Tax included.

The net amount of Value Added Tax recoverable or payable to the tax authority is included as part of the receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

k) Comparatives

Where necessary, the comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in presentation in the current year.

l) Deferred cost

Dredging cost incurred is recognised as deferred cost and is amortised over a period of 10 years.

m) Finance costs

Finance costs include interest expense which is recognised using the effective interest method.

n) Share capital

Increment costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary shares are recognised as a deduction from equity. Income tax relating to transaction costs of an equity transaction is accounted for in accordance with IAS 12.

o) Employee benefits

i) Short-term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

ii) Defined contribution plans

Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are expensed as the related service is provided. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in future payments is available.

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

1.5 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

p) Leases

The company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Company as a lessee

The company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The company recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

i) Right-of-use assets

The company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are initially measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets, as follows:

– Leasehold land 89 and 99 years (unexpired lease period of 77 and 76 years respectively from 2022)

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the company at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset. Leasehold land utilized by the company is recorded as right-of-use assets while portion leased out to tenants are recorded as part of investment properties. The split between right-of-use assets and investment properties is determined based on the square meter of land occupied which was 65% and 35% respectively.

Subsequently, right-of-use assets are measured at fair value. The Directors determine the fair value of right-of-use assets at each subsequent balance date with reference to a report by an independent registered valuer engaged by the Company to value the right-of-use assets every year. Any revaluation increment is credited to the asset revaluation reserve included in other comprehensive income, except to the extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease for the same asset previously recognised in profit or loss, in which case the increment is recognised in profit or loss.

Any revaluation decrease is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it offsets a previous revaluation increment for the same asset, in which case the decrease is debited directly to the asset revaluation reserve to the extent of the credit balance existing in the revaluation reserve for that asset. Upon disposal or derecognition of an asset, any associated revaluation reserve balance is transferred to retained earnings.

ii) Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

iii) Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Company as a lessor

Leases in which the company does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. Rental income arising is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms and is included in revenue in the statement of profit or loss due to its operating nature. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

1.5 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

q) Fair value measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Company has access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk.

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

When one is available, the Company measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as 'active' if transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the Company uses valuation techniques that maximise the use of relevant observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a transaction. If an asset or a liability measured at fair value has a bid price and an ask price, then the Company measures assets and long positions at a bid price and liabilities and short positions at an ask price.

The best evidence of the fair value of a financial instrument on initial recognition is normally the transaction price – i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or received.

If the Company determines that the fair value on initial recognition differs from the transaction price and the fair value is evidenced neither by a quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability nor based on a valuation technique for which any unobservable inputs are judged to be insignificant in relation to the measurement, then the financial instrument is initially measured at fair value, adjusted to defer the difference between the fair value on initial recognition and the transaction price.

Subsequently, that difference is recognised in profit or loss on an appropriate basis over the life of the instrument but no later than when the valuation is wholly supported by observable market data or the transaction is closed out.

r) Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is determined by dividing profit or loss attributable to ordinary equity holders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

1.6 New standards and interpretations

A number of new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022 and earlier application is permitted; however, the Company has not early adopted the new or amended standards in preparing these financial statements. The standards and interpretations are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

2. Revenue and expenses

Revenue, other income and expenses include the following for the year ended 31 July 2022:

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
a) Revenue from contracts with customers		
Berthing	2,303,368	1,433,379
Terminal	41,553	30,854
Boat yard and storage	476,293	394,124
Fuel levy	274,007	126,632
Investment property rentals	1,013,241	582,267
	<u>4,108,462</u>	<u>2,567,256</u>
b) Other income	\$	\$
Gain on disposal of assets	70,505	-
Gain on disposal of investment property	68,075	-
Insurance proceeds – business interruption	115,596	-
Unrealised exchange gain	55,890	-
Sundry income	74,800	16,571
	<u>384,866</u>	<u>16,571</u>
c) Operating expenses	\$	\$
Auditors' remuneration	23,000	19,500
Unrealised exchange loss	-	36,649
Impairment loss – deferred costs	-	302,930
Loss on disposal of assets	-	199,027
Other operating costs	1,940,581	1,492,626
	<u>1,963,581</u>	<u>2,050,732</u>
d) Salaries and employee benefits expense	\$	\$
Wages and salaries	745,794	689,392
Staff training	19,588	1,040
	<u>765,382</u>	<u>690,432</u>

3. Operating segments

The company operates from its registered place of business at Denarau Island where the port and berthing facilities are located. The port includes a commercial complex for retail, hospitality and other complementary services required by the sailing community situated on the same site. Whilst management reviews the company's revenue by segment, expenses are reported and reviewed according to their nature. Therefore, only the revenue by reportable segment is disclosed in Note 2a.

4. Earnings per share

The calculation of basic EPS has been based on the following profit attributable to ordinary shareholders and weighted-average number of ordinary shares:

Profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders

Profit/(loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders	6,231,975	(5,824,523)
---	-----------	-------------

Weighted average number of ordinary shares:

Issued ordinary shares at 31 July	40,000,000	40,000,000
Total	<u>40,000,000</u>	<u>40,000,000</u>
Basic earnings per share	0.16	(0.15)

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

5. Income tax	2022	2021
	\$	\$
a) The amount of income tax attributable to the year differed from the prima facie amount payable on the operating profit/(loss)		
The difference is reconciled as follows:		
Operating profit/(loss) before income tax	6,349,509	(6,332,821)
Prima facie income tax expense calculated at 10% (2021:10%) on the operating profit/(loss)	634,951	(633,282)
Tax effect of non-deductible expenses (net)	(234,419)	(160,550)
Under provision from prior year	-	8,418
Tax losses (recognised)/not recognised	(264,832)	264,989
Other movement	(18,166)	12,127
Income tax expense/(benefit)	<u>117,534</u>	<u>(508,298)</u>
b) Income tax expense/(benefit)	\$	\$
<u>Current income tax</u>		
Current income tax charge	-	-
Adjustments in respect of non-deductible differences	(234,419)	(160,550)
<u>Deferred income tax</u>		
Temporary differences relating to future years	351,953	(347,748)
Income tax expense/(benefit)	<u>117,534</u>	<u>(508,298)</u>
c) Deferred income tax	\$	\$
Deferred income tax at 31 July relates to the following:		
Allowance for estimated credit loss	2,614	3,846
Provision for employee entitlements	7,213	7,427
Unrealised exchange (gain)/loss	(5,589)	3,664
Tax losses *	329,135	-
Investment properties	(1,135,122)	(594,393)
Property, plant and equipment	(1,239,555)	(939,667)
Net deferred income tax liability	<u>(2,041,304)</u>	<u>(1,519,123)</u>
<u>Represented on the Statement of Financial Position as:</u>	\$	\$
Deferred tax liability **	<u>(2,041,304)</u>	<u>(1,519,123)</u>

* Tax losses incurred by the Company can be carried forward for 8 years in succession.

** Of this deferred liability amount, \$1,265,905 (2021: \$861,259) relates to revaluations of property which will not be reclassified to profit or loss and for which the movement has been recognised in other comprehensive income.

d) Modernisation of building incentives

The Company has received final approval for modernisation of building incentives which provides 25% Investment Allowance under the provisions of Income Tax (Modernisation of Buildings Incentives) Regulation 2018. The approved allowance of 25% on capital expenditure of \$1,904,404 amounts to \$476,101 which can be utilised to offset taxable income of the Company until the full amount is used.

6. Cash and cash equivalents

	\$	\$
Cash at bank	2,654,614	545,380
Cash on hand	325	325
Petty cash	769	543
Imprest account	-	-
Cash at bank and on hand for the purposes of the cash flow statement	<u>2,655,708</u>	<u>546,248</u>

At 31 July 2022, the Company had available \$1,500,000 (2021: \$2,500,000) of undrawn committed borrowing facilities.

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

7. Trade receivables

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Trade receivables from contracts with customers	541,778	249,274
Less: allowance for expected credit losses	(26,142)	(38,457)
Unearned (pre-billed income) income – note 12	386,393	274,459
	<u>902,029</u>	<u>485,276</u>

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30-90 day terms. As at 31 July 2022, \$26,142 (2021: \$38,457) trade receivables were impaired and were fully provided for. Movements in provision for impairment of receivables were as follows:

Opening balance	38,457	13,988
Movement during the year	(12,315)	24,469
Closing balance	<u>26,142</u>	<u>38,457</u>

The ageing analysis of trade receivables is as follows:

	Total	Neither past due nor impaired	Past due but not impaired		
			30-60 days	60-90 days	>90 days
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
31 July 2022	902,029	799,952	85,020	17,057	-
31 July 2021	485,276	314,105	19,414	10,093	141,664

8. Inventories

	\$	\$
Inventories	<u>78,548</u>	<u>56,963</u>

9. Prepayments and other receivables

	\$	\$
Prepayments	149,925	132,365
Sundry debtors	172,143	28,700
VAT receivable	-	18,079
	<u>322,068</u>	<u>179,144</u>

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

10. Property, plant and equipment

	Buildings	Jetties, beacons and moorings	Plant & equipment, vessels and motor vehicles	Work-in- progress	Total
Cost	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
At 31 July 2020	3,047,760	7,153,828	2,879,565	-	13,081,153
Additions	-	11,600	43,229	-	54,829
Disposals	(199,027)	-	-	-	(199,027)
Revaluation	(607,650)	-	-	-	(607,650)
Reclassification	(1,832,061)	3,681	411,650	-	(1,416,730)
At 31 July 2021	409,022	7,169,109	3,334,444	-	10,912,575
Additions	-	-	49,730	-	49,730
Disposals	-	-	(173,608)	-	(173,608)
Revaluation*	53,351	-	-	-	53,351
At 31 July 2022	462,373	7,169,109	3,210,566	-	10,842,048
Accumulated depreciation					
At 31 July 2020	2,045,309	4,333,915	2,305,753	-	8,684,977
Depreciation charge	144,264	341,692	240,973	-	726,929
Revaluation	(466,356)	-	-	-	(466,356)
Reclassification	(1,723,217)	3,681	302,806	-	(1,416,730)
At 31 July 2021	-	4,679,288	2,849,532	-	7,528,820
Depreciation charge	77,428	327,168	190,040	-	594,636
Revaluation*	(73,071)	-	-	-	(73,071)
Disposals	-	-	(146,865)	-	(146,865)
At 31 July 2022	4,357	5,006,456	2,892,707	-	7,903,520
Carrying amounts					
At 31 July 2022	458,016	2,162,653	317,859	-	2,938,528
At 31 July 2021	409,022	2,489,821	484,912	-	3,383,755

* The fair value of land-based assets was determined using the mid-point between Discounted Cash flow and Capitalisation approach. The valuation was prepared as at 31 July 2022 by an independent and registered valuer, Jones Lang LaSalle. The same valuer had determined the fair value of the same assets in prior year and estimated fair value as the mid-point between the discounted cashflow approach and the capitalization approach. However, the directors had adopted the value as per the Capitalisation approach.

Valuation uncertainty

Independent registered valuer Jones Lang LaSalle (JLL) highlighted that the continued impact of the global pandemic on businesses. The COVID-19 pandemic materially affected the Fijian economy; especially given its high reliance upon tourism. While international borders with both Australia and New Zealand reopened and services by international airlines have been re-established, greater uncertainty than the pre-pandemic era remains.

Accordingly, given that the market is only in an early stage of recovery following re-opening of international borders, the valuer has reported on the basis of 'material valuation uncertainty'. As such, less certainty and a higher degree of caution is attached to the valuation than would normally be the case. This applies to fair value determination of investment properties (Note 11) and right-of-use assets (Note 16) which have been estimated by the same valuer.

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

11. Investment properties

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Balance at 1 August	14,972,519	20,113,692
Additions during the year	88,263	14,758
Disposal during the year	(810,679)	-
Net gain/(loss) from fair value remeasurement	<u>5,407,287</u>	<u>(5,155,931)</u>
Balance at 31 July	<u>19,657,390</u>	<u>14,972,519</u>

Investment properties comprises of yacht club, terminal building, administration building, a number of workshop buildings and leasehold land that are leased to third parties with annual rents indexed to consumer prices. Subsequent renewals are negotiated with each lessee. 35% of leasehold land is considered to be rented out as part of investment properties based on square meter of land. The Directors determine the fair value of the investment property at each balance date with reference to a report by an independent registered valuer engaged by the Company to value the investment property every year. The valuation was prepared as at 31 July 2022 and undertaken by independent valuer Jones Lang LaSalle.

Valuation uncertainty

The valuation of investment properties was undertaken by the same valuer who valued property, plant and equipment as disclosed in Note 10. The valuer highlighted the impact of covid-19 on valuation uncertainty (as disclosed in Note 10) which also applies to the determination of fair value for investment property.

12. Trade and other payables

	\$	\$
Trade payables	140,225	72,561
Other payables and accruals	305,269	122,135
Unearned (pre-billed income) income – note 7	<u>386,393</u>	<u>274,459</u>
	<u>831,887</u>	<u>469,155</u>

13. Share capital

	\$	\$
<u>Issued and paid up capital</u>		
Number of ordinary shares	40,000,000	40,000,000
Share capital	<u>\$1,000,000</u>	<u>\$1,000,000</u>

Weighted average number of ordinary shares at year end is disclosed in Note 4.

14. Employee benefits liability

	\$	\$
Employee entitlements	<u>72,128</u>	<u>74,259</u>

15. Related party disclosures

a) Ultimate holding company

The ultimate holding company is Skeggs Group Limited.

b) Related party transactions

Key management personnel compensation

Key management comprises of the Chief Executive Officer, Operations Manager, Business Manager, Financial Controller, Reservations Manager and Security Manager.

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

15. Related party disclosures (continued)

b) Related party transactions (continued)

Key management personnel compensation (continued)

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Short-term employee benefits	435,000	405,782
Post-employment benefits	15,179	14,806
	<u>450,179</u>	<u>420,588</u>

Other related party transactions

During the year the Company had an interest-bearing loan payable to Skeggs Group Limited, with interest expense paid. Detail as follows:

	\$	\$
<u>Skeggs Group Limited</u>		
Interest charged on related party payable @4.95%	<u>47,143</u>	<u>44,494</u>

c) Payable to related party

Skeggs Group Limited	1,002,929	1,038,843
----------------------	-----------	-----------

Disclosed as:

Current	569,719	400,000
Non- current	433,210	638,843
	<u>1,002,929</u>	<u>1,038,843</u>

d) Directors fees disclosure

Disclosed as:

Fees accrued as at 31 July	10,833	10,833
Fees paid during the year*	101,167	107,082
	<u>112,000</u>	<u>117,915</u>

* In 2019 during the Annual General Meeting (AGM), it was approved that \$300,000 will be paid in Directors Fee, however only \$101,167 was paid during the year.

16. Right-of-use assets

	\$	\$
Balance at 1 August	10,417,174	14,186,311
Change in fair value through OCI	3,920,041	(3,587,255)
Depreciation charge for the year	(135,294)	(181,882)
	<u>14,201,921</u>	<u>10,417,174</u>

The cost relating to variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate amounted to \$23,709 for the year ended 31 July 2022. There were no leases with residual value guarantees or leases not yet commenced to which the company is committed.

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

16. Right-of-use assets (continued)

Right-of-use assets relate to leasehold land which are utilized by the company as well as being leased out as part of investment properties. Right-of-use assets for accounting purpose are revalued in the same manner as the company's land-based assets. The Directors determine the fair value of the right-of-use assets at balance date with reference to a report by an independent registered valuer engaged by the Company to value the right-of-use asset as at 31 July 2022. The valuation was undertaken by independent valuer Jones Lang LaSalle.

Valuation uncertainty

The valuation of right-of-use assets was undertaken by the same valuer who valued property, plant and equipment as disclosed in Note 10. The valuer highlighted the impact of covid-19 on valuation uncertainty (as disclosed in Note 10) which also applies to the determination of fair value for right-of-use assets.

17. Lease liabilities	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Balance at 1 August	472,278	698,354
Accretion of interest	23,132	23,160
Payments	(28,679)	(249,236)
	<u>466,731</u>	<u>472,278</u>
<i>Disclosed as:</i>		
Current	605	23,709
Non-current	466,126	448,569
	<u>466,731</u>	<u>472,278</u>
18. Dividends payable	\$	\$
Balance at 1 August	-	-
Arising during the year	-	-
Paid during the year	-	-
Balance at 31 July	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
19. Expenditure commitments	\$	\$
Capital expenditure commitments	<u>875,048</u>	<u>259,072</u>
20. Contingencies	\$	\$
(a) Contingent liabilities		
Guarantees and bonds	<u>248,973</u>	<u>271,213</u>
21. Other components of equity (Asset revaluation reserve)	\$	\$
Balance at the beginning of the year	7,751,334	11,107,028
Other comprehensive income	3,641,817	(3,355,694)
	<u>11,393,151</u>	<u>7,751,334</u>

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

22. Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company is committed to the management of risk to achieve sustainability of service to its customers, employment of its staff and profits to its shareholders and therefore, takes on controlled amounts of risk when considered appropriate.

The Company has exposure to the following risks: market risk, liquidity risk, credit risk, operational risk and capital management risk.

Implementation of risk management strategy and the day to day management of risk is the responsibility of the Chief Executive Officer, supported by management of the Company. The following sections describe the risk management framework components:

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices - such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates – will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters while optimizing the return.

i) Interest rate risk

Fair value interest rate risk arises from the potential for a change in interest rates to cause a fluctuation in the fair value of financial instruments. The objective is to manage the interest rate risk to achieve stable and sustainable net interest earnings in the long term.

The Company does not hold any financial instruments except for receivables, payables, and interest-bearing financial instruments which mainly pertain to a loan from its parent entity (Note 15) and cash and cash equivalents. Apart from the non-current portion of the interest-bearing related party payable, interest rate risk is minimal as the amortised cost of the remaining financial instruments approximates to fair value due to the short-term nature of these financial instruments.

ii) Currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk through its foreign denominated (New Zealand dollar) related party payable. As the currency in which the Company presents its financial statements is the FJ Dollar, the Company's financial statements are affected by movements in the exchange rates between this currency and the NZ Dollar. The Company does not hedge its exposure to foreign exchange movements.

The summary of quantitative data about the Company's exposure to currency risk is as follows:

	NZD
31 July 2022	\$
Financial liabilities	
Related party payables	703,766
Net statement of financial position exposure	703,766
	NZD
31 July 2021	\$
Financial liabilities	
Related party payables	688,766
Net statement of financial position exposure	688,766

The following significant exchange rate against FJD was applied during the year.

	Reporting date spot rate	
	2022	2021
NZD	0.7021	0.6667

Sensitivity Analysis

A 1% weakening of the FJ dollar at 31 July 2022 and 2021 would have decreased the equity and decreased the profit by FJ\$10,125 and FJ\$10,125 respectively.

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

22. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

iii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash, marketable securities, and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities.

The Company's financial liabilities are all payable within the next 12 months, except for the non-current portion of the related party payable. The Company has access to cash and cash equivalents at balance date of \$2,655,708.

iv) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Company's receivables from customers and investments in debt securities. The carrying amounts of financial assets represent the maximum credit exposure. Impairment losses on financial assets recognised in profit or loss were as follows:

Trade receivables

The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. However, management also considers the factors that may influence the credit risk of its customer base, including the default risk associated with the industry and country in which customers operate. The Board has established a credit policy under which each new customer is analysed individually for creditworthiness before the Company's standard payment and delivery terms and conditions are offered quarterly. Any sales exceeding those limits require approval from the risk management committee.

The Company's review includes external ratings, if they are available, financial statements, credit agency information, industry information and in some cases bank references. Sale limits are established for each customer and reviewed.

The Company limits its exposure to credit risk from trade receivables by establishing a maximum payment period of one and three months for individual and corporate customers respectively. In monitoring customer credit risk, customers are grouped according to their credit characteristics, including their geographic location, trading history with the Company and existence of previous financial difficulties.

The company holds cash bond and bank guarantee on land- based tenancy.

Expected credit loss assessment for customers as at 31 July 2022

The following table provides information about the exposure to credit risk and expected credit loss ("ECL") for trade receivables for customers as at 31 July 2022 (all amounts expressed as % of loss rate).

Trade receivables	
Past Due	Historical loss rate
<30 days	0%
30-60 days	0%
61-90 days	0%
>91 days	11%

The Company uses an allowance matrix to measure the ECLs of trade receivables from individual customers, which comprise a very large number of small balances.

Loss rates are calculated using a 'roll rate' method based on the probability of a receivable progressing through successive stages of delinquency to write-off. Roll rates are calculated separately for exposures in different segments based on the following common credit risk characteristics – geographic region, age of customer relationship and type of product purchased.

Loss rates are based on actual credit loss experience over the past five years. These rates are multiplied by scalar factors to reflect differences between economic conditions during the period over which the historical data has been collected, current conditions and the Company's view of economic conditions over the expected lives of the receivables.

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

22. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Cash and cash equivalents

The Company held cash and cash equivalents of \$2,655,708 at 31 July 2022 (2021: \$546,248). The cash and cash equivalents are held with bank and financial institution counterparties, which are rated AA-, based on Moody's ratings. Impairment on cash and cash equivalents has been measured on a 12-month expected loss basis and reflects the short maturities of the exposures. The Company considers that its cash and cash equivalents have low credit risk based on the external credit ratings of the counterparties. The Company uses a similar approach for assessment of ECLs for cash and cash equivalents to those securities.

v) Operational risk

The Company's operational risk management framework supports the achievement of the Company's financial and business goals. Operational risk is defined as the risk of economic gain or loss resulting from:

- Inadequate or failed internal processes and methodologies;
- People;
- Systems; or
- External events

The Chief Executive Officer is closely involved in the operational management of the Company on a daily basis. The Directors are also required to meet regularly to discuss matters of strengthening the operational environment.

vi) Capital management

The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and a healthy capital ratio in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the year 31 July 2022 and 31 July 2021. The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital and net debt. The Company includes within net debt total liabilities less cash and cash equivalents. Capital includes equity attributable to equity holders.

	2022 \$	2021 \$
Total liabilities	4,414,979	3,573,658
Less: cash and cash equivalents	(2,655,708)	(546,248)
Net debt	1,759,271	3,027,410
 Total capital	 36,623,342	 26,749,550
 Total capital and net debt	 38,382,613	 29,776,960
Gearing ratio	5%	10%

23. Financial instruments

Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of all of the Company's financial instruments that are carried on the statement of financial position.

	Carrying amount		Fair value	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
	\$	\$	\$	\$
<u>Financial assets</u>				
Cash and cash equivalents**	2,655,708	546,248	2,655,708	546,248
Trade receivables**	902,029	485,276	902,029	485,276
Prepayment and other receivables**	322,068	179,144	322,068	179,144
	<u>3,879,805</u>	<u>1,210,668</u>	<u>3,879,805</u>	<u>1,210,668</u>
<u>Financial liabilities</u>				
Trade and other payables**	831,887	469,155	831,887	469,155
Lease liabilities**	466,731	472,278	466,731	472,278
Payable to related party*	1,002,929	1,038,843	1,002,929	1,038,843
Trade and other payables**	<u>2,301,547</u>	<u>1,980,276</u>	<u>2,301,547</u>	<u>1,980,276</u>

PORT DENARAU MARINA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

23. Financial instruments (continued)

* This related party loan payable is interest-bearing at a current nominal interest rate of 4.95% and denominated in New Zealand dollars. Its fair value is based on Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy.

** These are financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value but for which their carrying value is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

24. Subsequent events

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the Company, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Company in future financial years.

25. Principal business activities

The principal activities of the Company during the financial year was the operation of a marina and marina related activities at Denarau Island. There were no significant changes to the activities during the year.

26. Impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the company

The Covid-19 pandemic shows considerable signs of easing as many countries have lifted travel bans, ended lockdowns and eased quarantine measures. Many governments have announced curtailment of certain measures to provide financial and non-financial assistance to the affected entities. At the same time, Covid-19 may continue to affect companies and economies. Many entities are still dealing with lost revenue and disrupted supply chains.

During the financial year, on 1 December 2021, Fiji's international borders reopened for international leisure travel with strict COVID-19 protocols. These restrictions were gradually removed with significant flow of visitors to Fiji. The Company continued to provide discounts to its commercial tenants for the first eleven months of the year as a result of the impact of COVID-19 pandemic. These discounts ranged between 25% - 75% and amounted to \$1,171,266 during the year.

As at the date of these financial statements, the Company has factored in its forecasts the anticipated impacts of COVID-19 on its operations based on conditions at this time. However, notwithstanding the aforementioned actions by government, we are unable to predict the overall impact on customers and vendors and therefore, the extent of any future impact of COVID-19 on the Company's operational and financial performance.

Apart from the exception above, no other matter or circumstance has arisen that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect the Company's operations, the results of those operations, or the Company's state of affairs in future financial years.

27. Company details

Company incorporation

The Company is incorporated in Fiji under the Companies Act, 2015.

Registered office

Denarau Island
P O BOX 023
Port Denarau, Fiji

Principal place of business

Denarau Island
Nadi, Fiji

Number of employees

As at the end of reporting year, the Company employed a total of 22 (2021: 18) employees.